orm PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04)	U,S. DEPARTMENT C United States Patent and To	
MB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) RECORDATION FOR TRADEMAF	M COVER SHEET	:
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new addres	s(es) below.
. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached) _{Nes}
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State	Name: <u>Brookstone Company</u> , Inc Internal Address: <u>Legal Department</u> Street Address: <u>One Innovation Way</u> City: <u>Merrimack</u>	
Citizenship (see guidelines) New Hampshire Execution Date(s) September 14, 2004. Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	State: New Hampshire Country: USA Zip: 0: Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship	<u> </u>
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship New Hampshi Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from	domestic No
Other	Additional sheet(s) attached?	∕es 🏋 No
GARDENERS EDEN (Word Mark) Int 5 Name & address of party to whom correspondence	1. Class 029 1. Class 042 6. Total number of applications and	2
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Andrea L. Hirst Internal Address: Tegal Department.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$	
Street Address: One Innovation Way	Authorized to be charged to deposit Enclosed	account
City: Merrimack State: New Hampshire Zip: 03054	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	<u> </u>
Phone Number: 603-577-8274 Fax Number: 603-223-8008 Email Address: ahirst@brookstone.com	b. Deposit Account Number 50–320 Authorized User Name Andrea I	. Hirst
9. Signature: Onches Z. Hunst Signature Andrea L. Hirst	September 14, Date Total number of pages including sheet, attachments, and documents.	2004 g cover 2 ment: 2
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (Including cover should be recorded for Services, Directors)	eet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or malled to: r of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-14	50

Fax:18002747329

TRADEMARK REEL: 002938 FRAME: 0564

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Brookstone Purchasing, Inc., a New Hampshire corporation having a principal place of business located at One Innovation Way, Merrimack, New Hampshire 03054 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), is the Applicant and record owner of the two (2) following trademarks, for which applications are currently pending before the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

Word Mark:

Application Serial No.

Filing Date:

GARDENERS EDEN

78/373,213

February 24, 2004

GARDENERS EDEN

78/373,310

February 24, 2004

WHEREAS, Brookstone Company, Inc., a New Hampshire corporation having a principal place of business located at One Innovation Way, Merrimack, New Hampshire 03054 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said marks and the rights to any subsequent registrations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign unto the Assignee all rights, title, and interest in and to the said trademark applications and any subsequent registration granted thereon, together with any and all goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the above-identified trademarks.

Brookstone Purchasing, Inc.

Date: September 14, 2004

RECORDED: 09/14/2004

Name: Daniel J. Burke

Title: General Coursel and Assistant Secretary